

No. 21-1284

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BARRY D. ROMERIL,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
& FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
Review Should Be Granted Because the SEC Gag Rule Raises Important First Amendment Issues That the Court Needs To Address.....	4
A. The SEC Gag Rule is a presumptively invalid prior restraint.....	4
B. The SEC Gag Rule is a presumptively unconstitutional exercise in content and viewpoint discrimination.....	6
C. The SEC Gag Rule is an unconstitutional condition.....	10
D. The SEC Gag Rule is paternalistic and violates the public’s First Amendment rights to receive information.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	19
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	16, 19
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	12
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	16
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	16
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	16

<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	20
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	6
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	6
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10, 18
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	5
<i>Overbey v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	5
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm'n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	20

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	6, 7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	19
<i>S.E.C. v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	12
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	5, 19
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2013)	19
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	11

<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn's., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	21
Regulation	
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e)	2, 7, 10
Other Authorities	
<i>A Few Good Men</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/yc4sp5f5	19
Alan E. Garfield, <i>Promises of Silence: Contract Law and Freedom of Speech</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 261 (1998).	16, 17
Burt Neuborne, <i>Limiting the Right to Buy Silence: A Hearer-Centered Approach</i> , 90 U. Colo. L. Rev. 411, 439 (2019)	16, 17

Clay Calvert, <i>Gag Clauses and the Right to Gripe: The Consumer Review Fairness Act of 2016 & State Efforts to Protect Online Reviews from Contractual Censorship</i> , 24 <i>Widener L. Rev.</i> 203, 212 (2018).....	16, 17
David Rosenfeld, <i>Admissions in SEC Enforcement Cases: The Revolution That Wasn't</i> , 103 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 113, 118–19 (2017)	9
Genelle I. Belmas & Brian N. Larson, <i>Clicking Away Your Speech Rights: The Enforceability of Gagwrap Licenses</i> , 12 <i>Comm. L. & Policy</i> 37 (2007)	16
James Valvo, <i>The CFTC and SEC Are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech Bans in Their Settlement Agreements</i> , <i>Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment Blog</i> (Dec. 4, 2017), https://bit.ly/3IV5oP6	9
Mario Puzo, <i>The Godfather</i> (New York: G.P. Putman's Sons, 1969).....	11
Rodney A. Smolla, 2 <i>Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> § 15:59.50 (2022 updated ed.)	16
